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T

in Railways, (zone-wise) and the amount mvolved in these claims; and
(b) the number of claims pending for the last three years, two years and ,one year, separately?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN

DECEMBER 19, 1978
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(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) and (b). Statement showing the number of clai{n cases pending on the Indian
Railways as on 30-9-1978 and the
amount involved in these claims is as

THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS ypder:—
Railway No. of Amount One-year Two-year Three-year
o pending involved old cases old ¢ases old cases claim cases in the cases as on in 1acs of
30-g-1978  Ras.
Central . 4261 148 8 Nijt Nil
Eastern 6800 339 124 Nil Nil
Northern 6882 379 6 Nil Nil
N. Eastern:. 2840 136 I 2 I
N. Frontier 1525 122 40 4 Nil
Southern 4879 362 Nil Nil Nil
S. Central . 810 21 Nil Nil Nil
S. Eastern . 5319 92 12 4 Nil
Western 3444 363 Nil Nil Nil
ToraL 36760 1962 191 10 1
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Wagons helg up due to Floods

*424 SHRI K. RAMAMURTHY:
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of wagons that have been held up at different yards on the Central, Northern, South Eastern and Eastern Railways on account of the recent floods; and

(b) whether they have all been transhipped now?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) The number of wagons held up was:

Number

of
Railway wagons

held

up
Central . . . . . 466
Northern . . . . . 1218
South Eastern . . . . 7000
Eastern’ . . . . . 20000

(b) Yes, Sir. All these wagons have been cleared.

Railway Construction Contracts in Iran

*425. DR. VASANT KUMAR PAN-
DIT: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(ay wheéther the Indian Railways have secured Railway c¢énstruction contractg and tenders from Iran;

(b) if so, the description of the project and the foreign exchange cost and the expectéd earnings from it;
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(c) whether such projects have been planned in'othet countries; and

(d) if so, which and what are those projects?

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(PROF. ‘MADHU DANDAVATE):
(a) No Sir:

(b) Does not arise,

(c) and (d). Thn Indian Railways have not so far securéd any contracts in other o untries.

Covered Goods Shed at Okhla Station

3984, SHRI R. P, TRIPATHI. Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 3323 on 4th December, 1973 regarding inward and outward wagons handlad at Okhla station in Delhi and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that no covered goods shed has been provided so far;

(b) whether it is a fact that a Member of Lok Sabha has represented to the Railway Administration for provision of a covered goods shed at Okhla; and

(c) if so, give reasons for so much delay and the action taken for providing a covered goods shed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI SHEO NARAIN): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes and a reply was sent.

(c) On account of various other proposals which were under consideration in connection with the Metrapblitan Transport Project, the location of the proposed goods-shed could not be seftleq earlier, Necessary steps have now been taken to process the provision of a covered good-shed at Okhla station, alongwith other facilities like Goods Platform, Enclosed shed etc. The work will be considered for inclusion in the future Works Programme of the

